
1 
 

 Invitations to Bid  

Monday, June 26, 2023 
   

  

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 24, 2023 

Location 
Natrona County, Wyoming 
due Date 

Thursday, July 20th 2023, 6:00 am 
Notice Text 

ADVERTISEMENT (NOTICE TO BIDDERS) Notice is hereby given that Eastern 
Wyoming College will receive sealed bids at the Business Office, Tebbet Building Room 
236 for the CTEC Parking Lot Reconstruction project until 2:00 p.m. Local Time on 
Thursday, July 20, 2023. The work is described in the plans and specifications and on the 
bid schedule, and consists of the following major quantities (approximately): Remove 
Concrete Pavement 1,352 SY Remove and Replace Curb & Gutter 181 LF Remove and 
Replace Sidewalk 308 SF Unclassified Excavation 1,589 CY Crushed Base, Grading W 
(4 ) 1,928 SY Concrete Pavement (6 ) 1,242 SY Remove and Reset Sod 2,102 SF The 
project also includes other minor items as listed on the bid schedule. Bid forms, 
specifications, and plans may be obtained either in digital or hard copy format from 
BenchMark of Torrington, P.C., 119 East 19th Avenue, Torrington, Wyoming, 82240, 
(307) 532-3811 or by emailing rachelle@benchmark-torr.com upon payment of $50.00 
per set for hard copy or $25.00 per set for digital copy, non-refundable. Bid documents 
may be inspected at the above listed office from 8:00 a.m. to noon and 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 
p.m., Mondays through Fridays. A pre-bid conference will be held at 2:00 p.m. Local 
Time on Thursday, July 6, 2023 at the CTEC Conference Room at Eastern Wyoming 
College. It is recommended, but not mandatory, that all bidders interested in this project 
attend the pre-bid conference. Bids must be submitted on proposal forms provided in 
accordance with the contract documents. ...the contract shall be let to the responsible 
certified resident making the lowest bid if the certified resident s bid is not more than five 
percent (5%) higher than that of the lowest responsible nonresident bidder. (WY Statute 
16-6-102) Preference is hereby given to materials, supplies, agricultural products, 
equipment, machinery, and provisions produced, manufactured, or grown in Wyoming, 
or supplied by a resident of the state, quality being equal to articles offered by the 
competitors outside of the state. (WY Statute 16-6-106). The sealed bids must be marked 
on the outside of the envelope CTEC Parking Lot Reconstruction. THE BIDS WILL BE 



2 
 

OPENED AT 2:00 p.m. Local Time on Thursday, July 20, 2023 at the Dolores Kaufman 
Board Room, Tebbet Building Room 274 at Eastern Wyoming College. Bids may be 
mailed to: Kwin Wilkes Eastern Wyoming College 3200 West C Street Torrington, 
Wyoming 82240 or delivered to the Business Office, located in the Tebbet Building, 
Room 236 at Eastern Wyoming College, Torrington, Wyoming. Eastern Wyoming 
College reserves the right to reject any or all bids or schedules, and to waive minor 
irregularities and formalities therein, and to award the contract in whole or in part in the 
best interest of the Owner. Kwin Wilkes, Eastern Wyoming College Published: June 24, 
27 & 29, 2023 Legal No: 86408 

 

Public Notice 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 24, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

Notice Text 

OPEN INVITATION FOR STATEMENTS OF INTEREST The Wyoming Department 
of Transportation (WYDOT) is announcing an open invitation for statements of interest 
from qualified applicants to provide architectural, engineering or other professional 
services for the Department. Interested firms can obtain further information regarding 
how to be entered into the Department s registry by visiting the WYDOT Web site at 
http://www. dot.state.wy.us and selecting the Business with WYDOT tab, then 
Consultants, and Consultant Statement of Interest. Published: June 22 & 24, 2023 Legal 
No: 86336 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 24, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Thursday, July 6th 2023, 6:00 am 

Notice Text 



3 
 

CALL FOR BIDS The Board of Trustees, Converse County School District No. 1 (the 
Owner) is receiving lump sum sealed proposals for the Douglas High School HVAC 
Upgrades Phase Two. The work includes, but is not limited to; selective demolition 
HVAC equipment and associated electrical demolition. The new work consists of HVAC, 
hydronic piping, boiler work, electrical, roofing systems patching and door and stairs. 
The RFP materials, project information, contract documents, and other important 
information, will be available for download by visiting the SFD website: 
http://sfd.wyo.gov Step 1 Select Projects then Project Bid Information from the drop-
down menu Step 2 Select Link to Projects and Online Bidding Step 3 Select the Project at 
the left side of page, under category Professional/Technical Services Step 4 View and 
download project information A Mandatory Pre-bid Conference will be held on June 29, 
2023 beginning at 10:00 a.m. Meet at the project site, Douglas High School, 1703 
Hamilton Street, Douglas, WY 82633. The Pre-bid Conference is Mandatory for prime 
bidding General Contractors. All sub-contractors and suppliers are welcome to attend the 
Pre-bid Conference. All proposals must be accompanied by a Bid Bond or Cashier s 
Check in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount of the proposal. The 
successful bidder shall provide a 100% Performance and Payment Bond. Preference will 
be given to Wyoming Contractors as defined by Wyoming Statutes Section 16-6-101, et 
seq. The bidder is required to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws. 
The Owner reserves the privilege of rejecting any or all proposals, or waiving any 
irregularities or formalities in any proposal in the bidding. Submit written proposals to: 
Sarah Isner, Converse County School District No. 1, 615 Hamilton Street, Douglas, WY 
82633. Sealed proposals shall be marked Douglas High School HVAC Upgrades Phase 
Two and shall state the name of the company bidding on the outside of the envelope. 
Proposals must be received by July 6, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. Proposals will not be accepted 
after this date and time. Dated: June 12, 2023 Converse County School District No. 1 
School Board J.C. Forgey, Clerk Published: June 17, 22 & 24, 2023 Legal No: 86302 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 24, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

project Name 

Department of Health Vacated Buildings and Utility Tunnel Demolition project 

bid Number 

23-0319 



4 
 

agency Name 

Wyoming State Construction Department, Procurement Section 

due Date 

Thursday, July 27th 2023, 6:00 am 

Notice Text 

Request for Proposals #23-0319 The Wyoming State Construction Department, 
Procurement Section, will receive online proposals until 1:00 p.m. Mountain Time on 
July 27, 2023, for professional services in support of the design for the Department of 
Health Vacated Buildings and Utility Tunnel Demolition project located in Evanston, 
Wyoming. Project Description: This project will consist of design, cost estimates, 
bidding, construction administration and project closeout of utility service termination, 
demolition, backfill and reclamation of 23 vacant buildings and 11 tunnel segments at the 
Wyoming State Hospital. A Mandatory pre-proposal conference will be conducted at 
10:00 a.m. on Thursday, July 13, 2023 at the Wyoming State Hospital, 831 Highway 150 
South, Evanston, WY 82930. Proposers in attendance at the Mandatory Pre-proposal 
meeting are required to represent the company from which they are employed. Additional 
information and proposal requirements are available by visiting 
www.publicpurchase.com. Only proposals submitted through the Public Purchase site 
and on State of Wyoming forms will be considered. Published: June 24 & July 1, 2023 
Legal No: 86324 

 

Bid Notices and Requests for Services 

Published in Pinedale Roundup on June 23, 2023 

Location 

Sublette County, Wyoming 

project Name 

SCSD1 Pinedale MS Thermal Renovations 

agency Name 

Sublette County School District #1 

due Date 

Monday, July 10th 2023, 6:00 am 

website 



5 
 

http://sfd.wyo.gov/projects-2/project-bid-information 

bid Number 

8520409 

Notice Text 

INVITATION TO BID 

Notice is hereby given that Sublette County School District #1, 665 N. Tyler, Pinedale, 
Wyoming will receive sealed bids for the SCSD1 Pinedale MS Thermal Renovations up 
to the date and time as stated below. 

SCSD1 PINEDALE MS THERMAL RENOVATIONS 

BID OPENING: Thursday, July 10, 2023 at 3:00 P.M. (Board approval at July 19th 
meeting) 

Location: SCSD#1s Administration Office 

665 N. Tyler Pinedale, WY 82941 

Prebid Conference: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 at 3:00 P.M. 

Location: Pinedale Middle School 

227 East Hennick St 

Pinedale, WY 82941 

The Prebid Conference is MANDATORY for all general contractors. 

Drawings, Specifications, and Bid Forms are available after June 12, 2023 at: Wyoming 
School Facilities Division (http://sfd.wyo.gov/projects-2/project-bid-information). The 
Quest CDN project number is 8520409. 

Wyoming preference will be according to the School Board Policy. Bidders are required 
to include a bid bond in the amount of 5% of the base bid, payable to the Sublette County 
School District #1 in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. 

The Sublette County School District #1 reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 
bids and to waive any irregularities or informalities in the bidding. 

Signed: Jeryl Fluckiger  

Director of Operations 

Notice #9314 published in the Pinedale Roundup on June 23, 30, 2023 

 



6 
 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 22, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

bid Number 

23-0318 

project Name 

Construction of a metal hayshed at the Black Butte Feedground 

agency Name 

Wyoming State Construction Dept., Procurement Section, on behalf of the Wyoming Game & 
Fish Department 

due Date 

Thursday, July 13th 2023, 6:00 am 

Notice Text 

REQUEST FOR BIDS #23-0318 The Wyoming State Construction Dept., Procurement 
Section, on behalf of the Wyoming Game & Fish Department, will receive online bids 
until 1:00 p.m. on July 13, 2023, for the construction of a metal hayshed at the Black 
Butte Feedground located in Sublette County, Wyoming. Bid documents are available by 
logging on to Public Purchase at www.publicpurchase.com. Only bids submitted through 
the Public Purchase site and on State of Wyoming forms will be considered. Published: 
June 15 & 22, 2023 Legal No: 86277 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 22, 2023 

Location 
Natrona County, Wyoming 
due Date 

Thursday, June 29th 2023, 6:00 am 
Notice Text 

Northwest College Ashley Building Heating Plant Replacement ADVERTISEMENT 
FOR BIDS Separate Sealed Bids for the NWC Ashley Building Heating Plant 



7 
 

Replacement will be received by Northwest College, the OWNER, at NWC Physical 
Plant, located at 935 Road 9 1/2, Powell, Wyoming 82435 until 1:00 p.m., prevailing 
local time, on June 29, 2023 (Point Architects and Northwest College, will take no 
responsibility for delivery of bids through mail). Bids will be publicly opened and read 
aloud. The Work includes and consists of: furnishing all labor, operations, materials, 
accessories, incidentals, services, and equipment for work on the specific aforementioned 
project. The specific Work includes: furnishing all labor, means and methods, materials 
Demo of the existing boiler equipment, vents, pumps and other related equipment. 
Materials and/or work not specifically mentioned which are necessary in order to provide 
a complete project shall be included in the Bid and shall conform to all Local, State, and 
Federal requirements in accordance with the requirements, terms, specifications, 
conditions, and provisions hereinafter contained. Disruptive work shall not commence no 
sooner than July 10, 2023 and shall be substantially completed no later than September 
22, 2023, final completion by September 29, 2023. The sealed bids shall reference: NWC 
Ashley Building Heating Plant Replacement. The Plans and Project Manual for the work 
may be reviewed and obtained at the office of Point Architects, P.O. Box 1001, 1203 
Sheridan Ave, Cody, Wyoming 82414. No partial sets will be issued. Hard copies of the 
Plans and Project Manual will be issued at a non-refundable cost of $20.00 per set. 
Contact Kane Morris at 307-272-4006 or kane@pointarchitects.com to request hard or 
digital copy s of plans. Questions regarding the technical aspects or requirements of the 
Contract Documents are to be referred to the Project Manager, Kane Morris, Point 
Architects, Cody, Wyoming, 307-272-4006. In determining the lowest responsive 
proposal, The Owner will consider cost as a primary criterion in addition to whether the 
bidder is a responsible bidder. Northwest College, reserves the right to reject any and/or 
all bids and to waive any informalities if deemed in the best interest of the Owner. No bid 
will be considered unless accompanied by the required bid guarantee of 5% of the total 
bid amount. The bid guarantee amount shall be forfeited if the bidder is awarded the 
Contract and fails to enter into a Contract with the Owner. The Successful Bidder will be 
required to provide payment and performance bonds in an amount of at least 100% of 
awarded contract price. Dated this 12 day of June, 2023 Northwest College /s/ owner The 
college shall reserve the right to reject any or all bids and to waive irregularities and 
informalities in the bidding process or to accept any bid which in its sole and absolute 
judgment, under the circumstance, best serves the district s interest. Where applicable, 
preference will be given to Wyoming contractors as provided in Wyoming Statute 9-8-
301 (1977) et seq. Northwest College does not discriminate on the basis of sex, 
handicapping condition, race, color, national origin, or age in its educational program and 
activities or in its personnel procedure. Published: June 17, 20 & 22, 2023 Legal No: 
86300 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 22, 2023 

Location 



8 
 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

website 

http://www.wlcwyo.com 

agency Name 

Town of Rolling Hills, Wyoming 

due Date 

Thursday, July 6th 2023, 6:00 am 

bid Number 

8556151 

project Name 

Town of Rolling Hills Surface Improvements Project 

Notice Text 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR TOWN OF ROLLING HILLS SURFACE 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT ROLLING HILLS, WY Notice is hereby given, pursuant 
to Wyoming Statute Section 15-1-113, that the Town of Rolling Hills, Wyoming, will 
receive sealed bids until 2:00 PM., Local Time, July 6, 2023, for the following: 
Description of Work: Installation of approximately 34,810 SY of Chip Seal Surfacing, 
10,170 SY of Double Chip Seal Surfacing and 465 SY of Full Depth Repair and other 
miscellaneous work for the Town of Rolling Hills Wyoming. Bids must be in one sealed 
envelope with statement thereon "BID ENCLOSED, 2023 SURFACING 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT" and submitted to WLC, 200 Pronghorn, Casper, WY 
82601, at or before the above stated time. Bids will be opened publicly, read aloud, and 
tabulated by the Town Mayor, or his or her designee, at the above stated time and place. 
No bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after the date set for opening 
thereof. The Town of Rolling Hills, Wyoming, reserves the right to reject any or all bids 
and to waive any informalities or technicalities in the bidding process; provided, 
however, that any bid received after the time specified or without accompanying Bid 
Guaranty, as stated below, will not be considered. Complete digital project bidding 
documents are available at the WLC website at http://www.wlc wyo.com by clicking on 
the BID INFO link. You may download the digital plan documents for $25.00 by 
inputting Quest CDN project number 8556151 on the website s Project Search page. You 
can also visit www.questcdn.com to search for project information. A Bid Guaranty in 
the form of a properly executed Bid Bond payable to the Town of Rolling Hills in the 
amount of not less than 5% of the total base bid amount must accompany each bid. 
(NOTE: If your bid is less than $100,000.00 you may submit a Cashier's Check for not 
less than 5% of the total base bid amount.) The successful Bidder will be required to 
execute an Agreement with the Town of Rolling Hills, in the form supplied in the bidding 



9 
 

documents, within thirty (30) days after Notice of Award is issued. The Notice of Award 
shall serve as notice the Agreement is ready for execution. The Bid Guaranty shall be 
forfeited as liquidated damages if the Bidder fails to execute the Agreement within thirty 
(30) days after such Notice is issued, or fails to provide proper Bond or other form of 
Guaranty, as approved. The Bid Guaranty, if a Bid Bond, shall be executed by a surety or 
guarantee company authorized to do business in Wyoming. The Attorney-in-Fact who 
executes the Bond on behalf of the surety shall affix a certified and current copy of its 
Power of Attorney from the surety. No other type of Bid Guaranty will be accepted. The 
Town of Rolling Hills may proceed against a Bid Guaranty unless either: a) The 
Agreement has been executed by Contractor and Performance, and Labor and Material 
Payment Bonds have been furnished, as required; or, b) The specified time has elapsed so 
that Bids may be withdrawn; or, c) The Bid has been rejected. Notice is hereby given that 
preference will be granted to Wyoming contractors, subcontractors, laborers, and 
materials, supplies, equipment, machinery, and provisions produced, manufactured, 
supplied, or grown in Wyoming, as required by W.S. Section 16-6-101 et seq. A Pre-Bid 
Conference will be held at 2:00 p.m., Local Time, June 29, 2023, in the conference room 
at WLC Engineering and Surveying, 200 Pronghorn Street, Casper, Wyoming. WLC 
contact for this Project is Brad Holwegner, (307) 266-2524 Published: June 22 & 29, 
2023 Legal No: 86393 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 22, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Tuesday, July 11th 2023, 6:00 am 

bid Number 

23-0310 

agency Name 

State Construction Dept., Procurement Section 

project Name 

Jackson Region Shop Facility 

Notice Text 



10 
 

Request for Statements of Qualifications #23-0310 The State Construction Dept., 
Procurement Section, will receive online SOQs until 1:00 p.m. on July 11, 2023, for 
design build services for the Jackson Region Shop Facility in Jackson, WY. Project 
Description: Provide design and construction of a shop facility that will be less than 
5,000-sf to be used year round by regional employees. The new building will be 
constructed on property owned by the Wyoming Game and Fish Commission located at 
420 North Cache Street in Jackson, WY. The building will have concrete floors, electrical 
supply, water and sewer supply, as well as be insulated and heated. RFQ documents are 
available by logging on to Public Purchase at www.publicpurchase.com. This is not a 
Request for Proposals. The State of Wyoming is not obligated by this announcement to 
award any contract. Responding proposers may be invited to submit proposals pending 
the outcome of this request for qualifications. Published: June 15 & 22, 2023 Legal No: 
86278 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 20, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

website 

http://www.publicpurchase.com 

bid Number 

23-0316 

agency Name 

Wyoming Military Department 

due Date 

Wednesday, July 12th 2023, 6:00 am 

project Name 

Camp Guernsey Fire Station Complex Design-Build Services 

Notice Text 

CAMP GUERNSEY FIRE STATION COMPLEX DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES 
WYOMING MILITARY DEPARTMENT RFQ #23-0316 The Wyoming State 
Construction Department, Procurement Section, will receive sealed statements of 



11 
 

qualifications until 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 12, 2023, through the Public Purchase 
online bidding system for the Wyoming Military Department s Camp Guernsey Fire 
Station Complex Project. Project Description: The project consists of the design and 
construction of approximately 29,488 SQFT Fire Station, 7,446 SQFT Air Traffic 
Control Tower, and a 6,000 SQFT Airfield Operations Building. Construction will 
include all utility services, information systems, fire detection and alarm systems, roads, 
walks, curbs, gutters, storm drainage, parking areas, and site improvements. Plans: The 
complete Request for Qualification Documents can be downloaded from: 
http://www.publicpurchase.com Companies wishing to download plans must have a 
publicpurchase.com account. Project Manager: 1LT Chelby Rush Construction and 
Facilities Management Office 5410 Bishop Boulevard Cheyenne, Wyoming 82009 
Procurement Representative: Lenora Simpson Phone: (307) 777-3558 RFQ questions 
shall be submitted on the Public Purchase website by 1:00 p.m. Mountain Time on June 
30, 2023. All questions will be answered and provided to all prospective bidders via 
answers on the Public Purchase website or in the form of a written addendum posted on 
Public Purchase, on or before July 6, 2023. Questions received after 1:00 p.m. Mountain 
Time on June 30, 2023, will not be addressed. Published: June 13 & 20, 2023 Legal No: 
86238 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 20, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

agency Name 

Wyoming State Construction Dept., Procurement Section 

bid Number 

23-0314 

due Date 

Monday, July 10th 2023, 6:00 am 

project Name 

Wyoming State Fair 

Notice Text 



12 
 

Invitation to Bid #23-0314 The Wyoming State Construction Dept., Procurement Section, 
will receive online bids until 1:00 p.m. MT on July 10, 2023, for the Wyoming State Fair, 
located in Douglas, WY. This project will consist of providing and installing high 
volume, low rpm large ceiling fans above the existing arena area within the building. As 
an add alternate bid, provide and install 30 diameter directional fans above the stall area 
within the building and the walking corridors to the east and west of the arena. Both bids 
to include connection to electrical power and installation of fan controls. A NON-
MANDATORY pre-bid meeting will be conducted at 1:00 p.m. MT on June 26, 2023 
starting at the main office, 400 W. Center St., Douglas, WY 82633. Bidders in attendance 
at the pre-bid meeting are required to represent the company from which they are 
employed. Bid documents available by logging on to Public Purchase at 
www.publicpurchase.com. Only signed bids submitted through the Public Purchase site 
and on State of Wyoming forms will be considered. Published: June 13 & 20, 2023 Legal 
No: 86239 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 20, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

bid Number 

8556152 

due Date 

Thursday, July 13th 2023, 6:00 am 

project Name 

SCSD2 Sheridan Junior High School - Special Ed Renovation project 

website 

http://stateconstruction.wyo.gov/school-facilities/projects or www.questcdn.com 

agency Name 

Sheridan County School District No. 2 

Notice Text 

INVITATION TO BID Notice is hereby given that Sheridan County School District No. 
2, 201 North Connor Street, Suite 100, Sheridan Wyoming will receive sealed bids for 



13 
 

the SCSD2 Sheridan Junior High School - Special Ed Renovation project up to the date 
and time as stated below. SCSD2 Sheridan Junior High School Special Ed Renovation 
BID OPENING: Thursday, July 13, 2023 at 1:30 PM Location: SCSD2 s Administration 
Office Board Room 201 North Connor Street, Suite 100 Sheridan, Wyoming 82801 
PREBID CONFERENCE: Tuesday, July 6, 2023 at 9:30 AM [PRE-BID CONFERENCE 
IS NOT MANDATORY BUT STRONGLY ENCOURAGED FOR PRIME BIDDERS.] 
Location: SCSD2 s Sheridan Junior High School, Main Entrance 500 Lewis Street 
Sheridan, WY 82801 Bidding Documents can be downloaded beginning June 22, 2023 at 
http://stateconstruction.wyo.gov/school-facilities/projects or www.questcdn.com for a 
non-refundable charge of $22.00. The QuestCDN project number is 8556152. 
Planholders are parties that have downloaded the plans and specifications. Planholders 
will be notified via email as addenda are issued. Parties that download the plans and 
specifications and need to have them printed elsewhere are solely responsible for those 
printing costs. The sales of paper copies for projects listed on this site are not available. 
Project funding is from Federal ARP/ESSER III grant and District resources. Davis 
Bacon Act (Prevailing Wage Rates) apply. The Sheridan County School District No. 2 
reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids and to waive any irregularities or 
informalities in the bidding. Signed: Troy Decker SCSD2 Facilities Manager Published: 
June 20, 27 & July 3, 2023 Legal No: 86321 

 

 


